
DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE AND INSURANCE 
P.O. Box 690, Jefferson City, Mo. 65102-0690 

INRE: ) 
) 

WILLIAM ROBERT OLSON, ) 
) Case No. 2604083152C 

APPLICANT. ) 

ORDER REFUSING TO ISSUE RESIDENT INSURANCE PRODUCER LICENSE 

Angela L. Nelson, Director of the Missouri Department of Commerce and 
Insurance, takes up this matter for consideration and disposition. After reviewing the 
Petition, the Investigative Report, and other relevant documents, the Director issues these 
findings of fact, conclusions of law, and order 

FINDINGS OF FACTS 

1. William Robert Olson ("Olson") is a resident ofthe state ofMissouri with a reported 
residential, business and mailing address of 230 East Silver Creek, Forsyth, 
Missouri 65653. 

2. On March 5, 2026, the Department of Commerce and Insurance ("Department") 
received an electronic application for a resident insurance producer license 
("Application") from Olson. 

3. Background Question No. lB on his Application states: 

Have you ever been convicted of a felony, had a judgment withheld or 
deferred, or are you currently charged with committing a felony? You may 
exclude juvenile adjudications ( offenses where you were adjudicated 
delinquent in a juvenile court) 
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4. Olson answered "Yes" to Background Question No. 1B on his Application and 
provided certain documents, which he uploaded to the National Insurance 
Producer's Registry ("NIPR"), Attachment Warehouse. 

5. On March 10, 2026, Angie Gross ("Gross"), a Senior Regulatory Auditor with the 
Division, sent Olson an email asking for additional information about Olson's 
criminal history. Among other things, the March 10, 2026, email asked for a 
certified copy of the indictment or information, complaint, judgment and sentence 
and including the status of any probation ordered in his criminal case. 

6. On March 18, 2026, Gross received a certified copy of Olson's criminal history 
referenced in Olson's Application and the Attachment Warehouse. 

7. The documents provided by Olson showed that on October 17, 2016, the Taney 
County Prosecuting Attorney filed a Felony Information, which charged Olson with 
a violation of section 566.034, RSMo, statutory rape in the second degree, a class C 
felony (Count I) and a violation of section 566.064, RSMo, statutory sodomy in the 
second degree, a class C felony (Count II). On March 30, 2017, Olson pled guilty 
to both of the felony charges. On that same date, the Taney County Circuit Court 
found Olson guilty of statutory rape in the second degree, a class C felony (Count 
I) and statutory sodomy in the second degree, a Class C felony. The court sentenced 
Olson to seven years' imprisonment on both Counts, to be served concurrently, 
suspended execution of the two sentences and placed Olson on probation for a 
period of five years. On March 29, 2022, Olson was discharged from supervision 
by the Missouri Division of Probation and Parole. State v. William R. Olson, Taney 
Cty. Cir. Ct., Case No. 16AF-CRO1802-01. 

8. Olson's conviction resulted from an incident that occurred on June 17, 2016, when 
Olson, at the time 38 years of age, engaged in sexual relations with a girl, aged 16, 
knowing that the girl was sixteen years of age at the time of the incident. Id. 

9. Olson is also registered as a Tier III Sexual Offender on the Sexual Offender 
Registry. Id. 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

10. Section 375.141, RSMo (2016), states, in relevant part: 

1. The director may suspend, revoke, refuse to issue or refuse to renew 
an insurance producer license for any one or more ofthe following causes: 

*** 
(6) Having been convicted of a felony or crime involving moral 
turpitude[.] 
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11. Section 566.034.1, RSMo provides as follows: 

A person commits the offense of statutory rape in the second degree if being 
twenty-one years of age or older, he or she has sexual intercourse with another 
person who is less than seventeen years of age. 

12. Section 566.064.1, RSMo provides as follows: 

A person commits the offense ofstatutory sodomy in the second degree ifbeing 
twenty-one years of age or older, he or she has deviate sexual intercourse with 
another person who is less than seventeen years of age. 

13. The Director may refuse to issue Olson a resident insurance producer license 
pursuant to section 3 7 5 .141.1 ( 6) because Olson has been convicted of two felonies. 
Id. 

14. Each felony conviction constitutes separate grounds for discipline. 

15. The Director may refuse to issue Olson a resident insurance producer license 
pursuant to section 375.141.1(6) because he has been convicted ofcrimes involving 
moral turpitude. Olson was convicted of statutory rape in the second degree and 
statutory sodomy in the second degree, both of which are crimes involving moral 
turpitude. Dept. ofHealth & Senior Services v. Adam R. Stover, No. 02-l l 77DH 
(Mo. Admin. Hrg. Comm'n November 12, 2002) (holding that statutory rape is a 
crime involving moral turpitude). 

16. Each conviction for a crime involving moral turpitude constitutes separate grounds 
for discipline. 

17. Accordingly, and for all of the reasons given in this Petition, the Director has 
considered Olson's history and all of the circumstances surrounding Olson's 
Application and exercises her discretion to refuse Olson's Application for an 
insurance producer license. 

18. This Order is in the public interest. 
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ORDER 

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that the insurance producer license application 

of William Robert Olson is hereby REFUSED. 

SO ORDERED. ~ ~ 
WITNESS MY HAND THIS 30 DAY OF ______ , 2026. 

~ LSON 
DIRECTOR 
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NOTICE 

TO: Applicant and any unnamed persons aggrieved 
by this Order: 

You may request a hearing in this matter. You may 

do so by filing a complaint with the Administrative 

Hearing Commission of Missouri, P.O. Box 1557, 

Jefferson City, Missouri, within 30 days after the mailing 

of this notice pursuant to Section 621.120, RSMo. 

Pursuant to 1 CSR 15-3.290, unless you send your 

complaint by registered or certified mail, it will not be 

considered filed until the Administrative Hearing 

Commission receives it. 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that on this 1st day of May 2026, a copy of the foregoing Order and Notice 
was served upon the Applicant in this matter by UPS, signature required, at the following 
address: 

William R. Olson Tracking No. 1Z0R15W803923556125 
230 E. Silver Creek 
Forsyth, MO 65653 

Kathryn Latimer, Paralegal 
Missouri Department of Commerce 
and Insurance 
301 West High Street, Room 530 
Jefferson City, Missouri 65101 
Telephone: 573.751.2619 
Facsimile: 573.526.5492 
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